In assets, currency risks relate mainly to the US dollar and UAE dirham, resulting from trade receivables from
international customers, from previously agreed contracts and future transactions. Most other markets invoice
in euro. In liabilities, with the exception of trade payables, there are no significant currency risks as current
financing of operating activities is implemented by the Group companies in their own local currency. Any
currency risks from short-term peaks are borne by the company themselves. In addition to hedging with
derivative financial instruments, there is also natural hedging by the positions closed, for example US dollar
trade payables are offset by US dollar receivables.

The table below shows the sensitivity of consolidated earnings before taxes (due to changes in the fair values of
monetary assets and liabilities) and the Group’s equity (due to changes in the fair values of currency forwards) to
a change in exchange rates, considered possible in line with prudent business judgment, affecting the main
currencies relevant to the Group. All other variables remain constant.

Exchange
rate develop-

ment

Effect on earnings
before taxes Effect on equity

in € thousand 2017 2018 2017 2018

USD +10 % -6,530.3 619.0 -660.6 -5,798.4
-10 % 5,460.5 -864.3 485.9 4,322.1

SGD +10 % -24.1 -0.8 -147.8 -43.9
-10 % 24.1 0.8 147.8 43.9

CHF +10 % 19.9 -7.7 -98.9 274.4
-10 % -19.9 -10.2 98.9 -274.4

SAR +10 % -231.7 1.8 614.8 428.7
-10 % 231.7 -1.8 -614.8 -428.7

AED +10 % -24.3 96.3 33.9 -713.7
-10 % 13.8 -131.6 -33.9 531.2

GBP +10 % 48.2 -415.3 523.0 1,172.5
-10 % -48.2 299.9 -530.8 -1,266.1

RUB +10 % -12.6 -38.6 503.1 401.3
-10 % 12.6 38.6 -503.1 -401.3

Derivative financial instruments
Interest rate and FX risks are hedged using derivative financial instruments such as FX forwards and interest
rate caps. These are initially recognized at fair value when the agreement is concluded and subsequently
remeasured at fair value.

In accordance with IAS 32, derivative financial instruments are only offset and reported in the statement of
financial position as a net amount when there is a legal right to do so and it is intended to settle on a net basis.
The following table shows the recognized financial instruments that are offset in accordance with IAS 32 and